

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FRANCIS A. GILARDI, JR.; PHILIP M.
GILARDI; FRESH UNLIMITED, INC.,
d/b/a Freshway Foods; FRESHWAY
LOGISTICS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

No. 13-5069

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Freshway Foods Is Not A Person Engaged In The Exercise Of Religion Within The Meaning Of RFRA	10
B. The Obligation To Cover Contraceptives Lies With The Freshway Foods Plan, Not With The Corporations' Shareholders	14
C. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling Governmental Interests	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 2013 WL 101927 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir.)	6
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	18
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.)	2, 4, 6, 15, 18
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	6
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-285 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)	6, 14
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	19
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	20
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	15
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	3
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	18

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.).....	2, 6, 15
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	4, 6, 13
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Grote Industries, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1077 (7th Cir.)	2, 6
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)	5, 6, 19
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.)	2, 6, 13
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	6, 10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph's Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Korte v. HHS</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-3841 (7th Cir.)	6
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass'n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	12

<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	13
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Burford</i> , 878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11
<i>O'Brien v. HHS</i> , __F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012), appeal pending, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)	2, 6
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	17
<i>Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	5, 15
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) appeal pending, No. 13-5018 (D.C. Cir.).....	18

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	16
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	12
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	19

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	3, 10, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)	11

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....8

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)20

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)8

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)8, 9
